MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

OF A.

64

STATE OF MAINE (Filing No. S-365) SENATE 110TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 488, L.D. 1428, Bill, "AN ACT Authorizing a Bond Issue in the Amount of \$29,000,000 for the Purposes of Fostering Agricultural and Economic Development in the State of Maine."

Amend the amendment in the 3rd line after the title by striking out the figure "\$29,300,000" and inserting in its place the figure '\$27,300,000'

Further amend the amendment by inserting after the 5th line after the title the following:

'Further amend the bill in the first line after the enacting clause by striking out the underlined figure "\$29,000,000" and inserting in its place the underlined figure '\$27,300,000'

Further amend the bill in section 1, in the 4th line (same in L.D.) by striking out the figure "\$29,000,000" and inserting in its place the figure '\$27,300,000'

Further amend the amendment on page 2 by inserting before the 3rd paragraph from the end the following:

'Further amend the bill in section 4, by striking out all of that part relating to "AGRICULTURE FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF" and inserting in its place the following:

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Potato Marketing Improvement Fund

\$4,000,000

For construction and modernization of potato storage and centralized packing facilities.'

Further amend the amendment on page 2 by striking out all of the 9th line from the end and inserting in its place the following:

'Total Appropriation \$27,300,000'

amendment by

Further amend the / inserting at the end before the statement of fact the following:

'Further amend the bill in section 8, by striking out in the llth line (9th line in L.D.) the figure "\$29,000,000" and inserting in its place the figure '\$27,300,000'

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the statement of fact the following:

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 488, L.D. 1428

**Sec. 9. Appropriation. If a "Resolution, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution of Maine Clarifying Residency Requirements for Candidates for and Members of the Maine House of Representatives" is approved by the Legislature, the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of that Resolution.

1981-82

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Secretary of State

All Other

\$32,000'

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to reduce the amount of the bond issue for potato packing and potato storage from \$6,000,000 to \$4,000,000.

This amendment also provides funding for referendum questions to the Secretary of State. Funding is specifically needed for Legislative Document 339, but, because that is a constitutional resolution that does not need the Governor's approval, an appropriation section cannot be added to that L.D.

(Sen. Huber) NAME: David Si dulin

COUNTY: Cumberland

Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11-A.

June 9, 1981

(Filing No. S-365)